Schuler
2013 ME 215,061 10.72 1.30

Presses, automation, dies, process know-how
and services in the forming equipment field

VA TECH HYDRO*
2006 HY 97,775 13.05 1.30

Electromechanical systems and services for
hydropower plants

ANDRITZ AG*

1999 All 59,596 11.75 - 15.13 1.30

Essentially equipment for pulp and paper,
environment and process technologies, rolling

mills and strip processing, and feed technology

Ahlstrom

2000 PP 21,364 14.64 1.30

Chemical pulping equipment, pulping and
screening systems of the recycled fiber

production process, and equipment for the stock
preparation of paper and board in the paper-

making process

Iggesund 2011 PP 12,029 12.11 1.30 Knife systems for woodyard chippers

* Group of cash generating units

Discretionary judgments and forward-looking assumptions

In order to validate the figures in use determined as of December 31, 2016, other scenarios were conducted with

respect to the calculation parameters described above. The management considered the following scenarios

possible:

 A change of +/-0.5 percentage points in the discount rate

 A change of +/-10 percentage points in the planned cash flows

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 6

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 95

The change would have resulted in the following effects on goodwill impairment, provided all other parameters

remained the same:

(in TEUR)  2016 2015

Discount rate +0.5% -1,613 -318

  -0.5% 532 0

Planned cash flows +10% 2,444 0

  -10% -5,145 -2,957

The present sensitivity analysis may not be fully representative for the actual development because it is

considered unlikely that deviations from the assumptions made occur in isolation due to the fact that some of the

assumptions are related to others.

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 6

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 96

12. Property, plant, and equipment

(in TEUR)

Land and
buildings

Technical
equipment and

machinery

Other
equipment,

factory, and
office

equipment

Assets under
construction
and advance

payments Total

COST

Balance as of December 31, 2014 505,903 555,159 177,778 49,378 1,288,218

Additions 8,765 26,318 20,426 39,297 94,806

Disposals -4,581 -29,267 -15,276 -172 -49,296

Transfers 13,400 36,470 819 -51,067 -378

Currency translation adjustments 10,251 3,290 -1,473 1,647 13,715

Changes in consolidation scope 2,692 1,073 24 191 3,980

Balance as of December 31, 2015 536,430 593,043 182,298 39,274 1,351,045

Additions 6,132 28,173 18,886 60,553 113,744

Disposals -2,263 -25,995 -18,907 -348 -47,513

Transfers 26,346 300 1,247 -27,936 -43

Currency translation adjustments 362 7,525 3,058 -39 10,906

Changes in consolidation scope 25,350 48,123 3,345 721 77,539

Reclassification as held for sale -17,474 -8,083 -506 -7 -26,070

Balance as of December 31, 2016 574,883 643,086 189,421 72,218 1,479,608

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Balance as of December 31, 2014 -140,685 -322,921 -109,357 0 -572,963

Depreciation and amortization -18,688 -46,261 -21,581 0 -86,530

Impairment losses -9,977 -1,910 -165 0 -12,052

Disposals 4,228 24,601 13,502 0 42,331

Transfers 725 -2,469 1,785 0 41

Currency translation adjustments -3,237 -3,200 -41 0 -6,478

Balance as of December 31, 2015 -167,634 -352,160 -115,857 0 -635,651

Depreciation and amortization -21,354 -48,278 -21,611 0 -91,243

Impairment losses -4,149 -784 -2,713 0 -7,646

Reversal of impairment losses 5,726 0 0 0 5,726

Disposals 0 20,331 17,034 0 37,365

Transfers -157 -117 246 0 -28

Currency translation adjustments -654 -4,459 -2,109 0 -7,222

Reclassification as held for sale 5,008 674 97 0 5,779

Balance as of December 31, 2016 -183,214 -384,793 -124,913 0 -692,920

NET BOOK VALUE

Balance as of December 31, 2015 368,796 240,883 66,441 39,274 715,394

Balance as of December 31, 2016 391,669 258,293 64,508 72,218 786,688

Collateral securities

As of December 31, 2016, property, plant, and equipment amounting to 21,859 TEUR (as of December 31, 2015:

11,996 TEUR) have been pledged as collateral security.

Commitments

The commitments arising from contracts for expenditure on property, plant, and equipment are only within the

ordinary scope of business. As of December 31, 2016, these commitments amounted to 26,631 TEUR (as of

December 31, 2015: 38,553 TEUR).

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 6

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 97

Borrowing costs

No borrowing costs relating to qualifying assets were capitalized in the financial years 2016 and 2015 as the

[…]

The sensitivity analysis provides an approximate quantification of the risk exposure in the event that certain

specified parameters were to be changed under a specific set of assumptions. Exchange rate risks occur

particularly with the US dollar (USD), Chinese renminbi yuan (CNY), Canadian dollar (CAD), Swiss franc (CHF),

Swedish krona (SEK), and Indian rupee (INR). The following explanations detail the sensitivity to a rise or fall in

the US dollar, Swiss franc, etc., against the euro (EUR) from the Group’s point of view. The change shows the

amount applied in internal reporting of foreign currency risk and reflects the Group’s assessment of a possible

change in foreign exchange rates. Currency risks in the meaning of IFRS 7 arise as a result of financial

instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency and are of a monetary nature.

Translation differences from converting the financial statements of foreign Group companies into the Group

currency are disregarded. The sensitivity analysis includes the material financial instruments of the ANDRITZ

GROUP outstanding on the balance sheet date.

The impact on net income and other comprehensive income is as follows:

(in TEUR)  2016 2015

 Net income

Other
comprehensive

income Net income

Other
comprehensive

income

EUR/USD +10% -47,127 -144 -32,507 -6,000

  -10% 47,127 144 32,507 6,000

EUR/CAD +10% -3,867 0 -1,972 0

  -10% 3,867 0 1,972 0

EUR/CNY +10% 3,727 -638 6,369 -884

  -10% -3,727 638 -6,369 884

EUR/SEK +10% 3,580 0 3,892 0

  -10% -3,580 0 -3,892 0

EUR/CHF +10% 1,451 0 2,114 0

  -10% -1,451 0 -2,114 0

EUR/INR +10% 232 0 -522 0

  -10% -232 0 522 0

The changes compared to the net income reported are mainly due to the market valuation of foreign exchange

forward contracts at new rates, which are used to hedge plan items and are not included in any hedge according

to IAS 39. These changes in fair values of derivatives are offset by the hedged order backlog.

Interest rate risks

In July 2012, ANDRITZ AG issued a bond for a nominal value of 350 MEUR with a tenor of seven years and a

nominal interest rate of 3.875% p.a. For this bond, interest rate swaps have been used to hedge the risk arising

from the fixed interest rate of the bond. The interest rate swaps changed the fixed interest rate of the bond for the

[…]

(in %) EUR USD BRL CNY

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash on current accounts 0.0 0.1 2.7 0.8

Current deposits 0.5 0.4 13.7 2.8

Securities - current 0.5   2.4

Securities - non-current 0.6   0.0

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Overdrafts on current accounts 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.0

Current loans 0.0 3.2 5.8 6.0

Non-current loans 3.8 0.0 9.7 5.7

Bonds - current 1.2

Bonds - non-current 2.4

The interest rates refer to the remaining terms of the respective financial asset/liability.

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the bond’s exposure to interest rates. There is no risk of a

changing interest rate concerning the cash flows for ANDRITZ AG as the issuer of the fixed-interest bearing bond,

although a change in the interest rate would affect the fair value of the bond. However, interest swaps were used

for the bond to hedge the risk from the change in fair value. Interest rate sensitivity is assumed at 100 basis

points in internal reporting on the interest risk. This reflects the Group’s estimate with respect to a possible

change in the interest rate. If interest rates change by 100 basis points higher and all other variables are kept

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 6

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 126

constant, this would cause a change in the fair value of the swaps and a countervailing change in the net book

value of the bond through profit or loss by virtually the same amount.

(in TEUR)  2016 2015

Changes in market interest rates by +100 bp Swaps -5,756 -8,733

  Bonds 5,756 8,733

  Effect on net income 0 0

Changes in market interest rates by -100 bp
 Swaps 5,953 9,114

  Bonds -5,953 -9,114

  Effect on net income 0 0

A rise in the interest level by 100 basis points, while simultaneously keeping all other variables constant, would

have led to an increase in the interest result of 9,644 TEUR in the 2016 financial year (2015: increase of

10,156 TEUR). A decline in the interest level would have led to a decrease in the interest result in the same

amount.

Raw material price risks

Raw materials are exposed to price fluctuation risks due to the volatility of the raw material markets. The Group

uses commodity forwards mainly to hedge the price risk for copper, which is used in manufacturing generators.